

No. 17-1821

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

ALFRED PROCOPIO, JR.,
Claimant-Appellant,

v.

ROBERT WILKIE,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs
Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Court of
Appeals for Veterans Claims, No. 15-4082
Hon. Coral W. Pietsch

**EN BANC BRIEF FOR
CLAIMANT-APPELLANT
ALFRED PROCOPIO, JR.**

John B. Wells
MILITARY-VETERANS ADVOCACY
P.O. Box 5235
Slidell, LA 70469-5235

Matthew R. Shahabian
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

Melanie L. Bostwick
Thomas M. Bondy
Robbie Manhas
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400

Counsel for Claimant-Appellant

October 1, 2018

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Procopio v. Wilkie

Case No. 17-1821

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	xv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
Vietnam is divided into north and south, the Republic of Vietnam is created, and the U.S. military becomes heavily involved in the ensuing Vietnam War.	4
The U.S. military uses Agent Orange in Vietnam; Congress and the VA respond to mounting concerns over its toxic effects.	7
Congress passes the Agent Orange Act to cut through scientific uncertainty and provide benefits, and for several years the VA affords a presumption of service connection to Blue Water Navy veterans.....	13
The VA changes course and begins to deny benefits to Blue Water Navy Veterans, even as evidence increasingly suggests that these sailors were exposed to Agent Orange.	16
This Court defers to the VA’s interpretation excluding Blue Water Navy Veterans from the statutory presumption.....	21
Mr. Procopio, a Blue Water Navy veteran, is denied benefits for his disabilities.....	22
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	26
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	29
ARGUMENT	30

I.	The Statutory Phrase “Served In The Republic Of Vietnam” Unambiguously Includes Naval Service In The Republic’s Territorial Sea.....	30
A.	Congress’s use of the name of a sovereign, coastal nation incorporates the settled understanding of the boundaries of that nation, which include its territorial sea.	31
B.	Other statutory language reinforces that the statutory phrase covers naval service in the Republic of Vietnam’s territorial sea.	36
C.	Legislative history confirms that “served in the Republic of Vietnam” covers naval service in the Republic of Vietnam’s territorial sea.	38
1.	Congress codified a presumption that encompassed service in offshore waters.	38
2.	Congress intended the Act to respond to the uncertainty that affected Blue Water Navy veterans just as it did others.....	41
3.	Congress equated the Republic of Vietnam’s sovereign borders with the key statutory phrase.....	44
D.	The pro-veterans canon, which Congress understood would govern interpretation of the Act, underscores that Blue Water Navy veterans “served in the Republic of Vietnam.”	45
E.	<i>Haas’s</i> conclusion that “served in the Republic of Vietnam” is ambiguous was wrong.	50
II.	If The Pro-Veterans Canon Plays A Role In This Case, It Does So At <i>Chevron</i> Step One And Confirms The Unambiguously Inclusive Meaning Of “Served In The Republic Of Vietnam.”	58

A.	Canons of interpretation, like other traditional tools of construction, can help discern congressional intent and inform whether a statute is ambiguous.....	60
B.	It is proper to apply the pro-veterans canon at <i>Chevron</i> Step One as a traditional tool of statutory interpretation.....	64
C.	It makes sense to apply the pro-veterans canon at <i>Chevron</i> Step One.	69
	CONCLUSION	72
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bankers Tr. New York Corp. v. United States</i> , 225 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	69
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943)	45
<i>Boyer v. West</i> , 210 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	68, 71
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	45, 46, 47, 51, 64, 65, 66, 71
<i>Burden v. Shinseki</i> , 727 F.3d 1161 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	70
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	60, 65
<i>Click-To-Call Techs., LP v. Ingenio, Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	64
<i>Disabled Am. Veterans v. Gober</i> , 234 F.3d 682 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	68
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr.</i> <i>Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	62
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	61, 62
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	36
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012)	32

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.
 529 U.S. 120 (2000) 63, 64

Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.,
 328 U.S. 275 (1946) 64, 65, 71

Gazelle v. Shulkin,
 868 F.3d 1006 (Fed. Cir. 2017) 60

*Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex
 rel. Wilson*,
 559 U.S. 280 (2010) 37

Haas v. Nicholson,
 20 Vet. App. 257 (2006) 51, 52

Haas v. Peake,
 525 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 21, 39, 41, 50, 51, 52, 53, 59

Haas v. Peake,
 544 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 22, 48, 49, 50, 54, 55, 56, 57

Heino v. Shinseki,
 683 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 68

Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki,
 562 U.S. 428 (2011) 45

Hodge v. West,
 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998) 64

Holton v. Shinseki,
 557 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 10

INS v. St. Cyr,
 533 U.S. 289 (2001) 62

Johnson v. United States,
 559 U.S. 133 (2010) 31

King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.,
 502 U.S. 215 (1991) 37, 46, 47, 65, 71

Kirkendall v. Dep’t of Army,
 479 F.3d 830 (Fed. Cir. 2007) 45, 64, 67, 68, 71

Kyocera Solar, Inc. v. ITC,
 844 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2016) 60

Lawrence v. Shaw,
 300 U.S. 245 (1937) 45

In re Li,
 71 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (D. Haw. 1999) 56

Litecubes, LLC v. N. Light Prods., Inc.,
 523 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 36

Louisiana v. Mississippi,
 202 U.S. 1 (1906) 33

Manchester v. Massachusetts,
 139 U.S. 240 (1891) 33

Marbury v. Madison,
 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) 69

McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander,
 498 U.S. 337 (1991) 31

McGee v. Peake,
 511 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 68

Murray v. The Charming Betsy,
 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) 36

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 551 U.S. 644 (2007) 63

Nat’l Org. of Veterans’ Advocates, Inc. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
 260 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 68, 70

Nehmer v. U.S. Veterans’ Admin.,
 712 F. Supp. 1404 (N.D. Cal. 1989) 13

New Mexico v. United States,
831 F.2d 265 (Fed. Cir. 1987) 39

Nielson v. Shinseki,
607 F.3d 802 (Fed. Cir. 2010) 68

Pereira v. Sessions,
138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)..... 55, 65, 69

SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu,
138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)..... 60, 69

Saunders v. Wilkie,
886 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2018) 29

Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
531 U.S. 159 (2001) 62

Starry Assocs., Inc. v. United States,
892 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2018) 64

United States v. Alaska,
503 U.S. 569 (1992) 34

United States v. California,
332 U.S. 19 (1947)..... 33

United States v. California,
381 U.S. 139 (1965) 34

Veterans Justice Grp. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
818 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2016) 71

Yang v. Maugans,
68 F.3d 1540 (3d Cir. 1995) 54, 55

Zhang v. Slattery,
55 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 1995) 54, 55

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 3330a(d)(1)(B)..... 67

26 U.S.C. § 638.....	56
26 U.S.C. § 7701(a)(9).....	56
38 U.S.C. § 101(11)	17
38 U.S.C. § 101(16)	10
38 U.S.C. § 101(29)	17, 44
38 U.S.C. § 101(29)(A)	17
38 U.S.C. § 101(30)	56
38 U.S.C. § 1116.....	1, 2, 4, 21, 30
38 U.S.C. § 1116(a)(1).....	14, 25, 26, 37
38 U.S.C. § 1116(a)(2).....	16
38 U.S.C. § 1116(a)(2)(H)	23
38 U.S.C. § 1116(b)	72
38 U.S.C. § 1116(b)(1).....	14
38 U.S.C. § 1116(f)	14, 37
38 U.S.C. § 1151.....	66
38 U.S.C. § 1521(a)	17
38 U.S.C. § 4107.....	56, 57
38 U.S.C. § 4324.....	67
38 U.S.C. § 7292(d)(1).....	29
49 U.S.C. § 40102.....	56
Agent Orange Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-4, 105 Stat. 11	1, 14, 31, 35, 41

Veterans Benefits Improvements Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-275,
110 Stat. 3322 16, 17, 44

Veterans’ Dioxin and Radiation Exposure Compensation
Standards Act, Pub. L. No. 98-542, 98 Stat. 2725 (1984) 11

Veterans Health Programs Extension and Improvement Act of
1979, Pub. L. No. 96-151, 93 Stat. 1092..... 10

Veterans Rehabilitation and Education Amendments of 1980, Pub.
L. No. 96-466, 94 Stat. 2171 56

OTHER AUTHORITIES

38 C.F.R. § 3.307(a)(6) 18

38 C.F.R. § 3.307(a)(6)(iii) 16

38 C.F.R. § 3.309(e)..... 16, 23

38 C.F.R. § 3.311a(a)(1) (1986)..... 12

38 C.F.R. § 3.313..... 13

38 C.F.R. § 3.313(a) 13, 38

50 Fed. Reg. 34,454 (Aug. 26, 1985) 12

55 Fed. Reg. 43,123 (Oct. 26, 1990) 43

56 Fed. Reg. 51,651 (Oct. 15, 1991) 13

62 Fed. Reg. 51,274 (Sept. 30, 1997)..... 18

66 Fed. Reg. 23,166 (May 8, 2001)..... 18

69 Fed. Reg. 44,614 (July 27, 2004)..... 18

73 Fed. Reg. 20,566 (Apr. 16, 2008)..... 18

77 Fed. Reg. 76,170 (Dec. 26, 2012)..... 21

137 Cong. Rec. 2341 (Jan. 29, 1991) 39, 40, 42, 43

2 Parts of Vietnam Officially Reunited; Leadership Chosen, N.Y. Times, July 3, 1976, <https://tinyurl.com/y9b7qmze>..... 5

1958 Convention on the Territorial Sea and the Contiguous Zone, 15 U.S.T. 1606, T.I.A.S. No. 5639 (Apr. 29, 1958)..... 33, 34

Agreement on Ending the War and Restoring Peace in Vietnam, 24 U.S.T. 1, T.I.A.S. No. 7542 (Jan. 17, 1973)..... 35

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 32

Centers for Disease Control, *The Association of Selected Cancers with Service in the U.S. Military in Vietnam: Final Report* (Sept. 1990)..... 12, 43

Central Intelligence Agency, *The World Factbook: Vietnam*, <https://www.cia.gov/library/publications/resources/the-world-factbook/geos/vm.html> (last visited Oct. 1, 2018)..... 53

Central Intelligence Agency, *The World Factbook*, <https://www.cia.gov/library/publications/resources/the-world-factbook/> (last visited Oct. 1, 2018) 52

Central Intelligence Agency, *The World Factbook: Definitions and Notes*, <https://www.cia.gov/library/publications/the-world-factbook/docs/notesanddefs.html> (last visited Oct. 1, 2018) 53

Chicago Convention on International Civil Aviation of December 7, 1944, 61 Stat. 1180, T.I.A.S. No. 1591, 15 U.N.T.S. 295..... 49

Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, Adjudication Procedures Manual M21-1 § 4.08(k)(1) (Nov. 8, 1991)..... 15

Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, Adjudication Procedures Manual M21-1 § 4.24(e)(1) (Feb. 27, 2002)..... 18

Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, Op. Gen. Counsel Prec. 27-97 (1997) 18

Judith C. Erdheim, *Market Time (U) CRC 280*, Center for Naval Analyses, App’x I (1975), <https://tinyurl.com/ydbbota9> 35

Exec. Order No. 11216, Designation of Vietnam and Waters
 Adjacent Thereto as a Combat Zone for the Purposes of Section
 112 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, 30 Fed. Reg. 5817
 (1965) 58

Epsey Cooke Farrell, *The Socialist Republic of Vietnam and the
 Law of the Sea* (1998)..... 35

H.R. Rep. No. 98-592 (1984)..... 10

H.R. Rep. No. 101-857 (1990)..... 40

I Edwin Bickford Hooper, Dean C. Allard & Oscar P. Fitzgerald,
The United States Navy and the Vietnam Conflict (1976) 5

Institute of Medicine, *Blue Water Navy Vietnam Veterans and
 Agent Orange Exposure* (2011),
<http://nap.edu/13026> 6, 9, 15, 19, 20, 21, 43

Institute of Medicine, *Veterans and Agent Orange Update 2008*
 (2009), <http://nap.edu/12662>..... 11, 20

Institute of Medicine, *Veterans and Agent Orange Update 2010*
 (2012), <http://nap.edu/13166>..... 8, 9

Robert A. Katzmann, *Judging Statutes* (2014) 39

A.J. Langguth, *Our Vietnam* (2000) 6

II Edward J. Marolda & Oscar P. Fitzgerald, *The United States
 Navy and the Vietnam Conflict* (1986) 6, 7

National Academy of Sciences, *The Effects of Herbicides in South
 Vietnam*, pt. A (1974), <https://tinyurl.com/yb92rtr2>..... 8

National Research Centre for Environmental Toxicology,
*Examination of The Potential Exposure of Royal Australian
 Navy (RAN) Personnel to Polychlorinated Dibenzodioxins and
 Polychlorinated Dibenzofurans Via Drinking Water* (2002),
<https://tinyurl.com/ybvwr7vw>..... 19

Republic of Vietnam, Decree No. 81/NG (Apr. 27, 1965) 35

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law
 § 511 (1987) 32, 54, 58

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law
 § 512 (1987) 32, 34, 49, 54

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law
 § 513 (1987) 49

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law
 § 514 (1987) 54

S. Rep. No. 101-379 (1990) 40

S. Rep. No. 104-371 (1996) 44

United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, 1833 U.N.T.S.
 397 (Dec. 10, 1982, *entered into force on* Nov. 16, 1994) 34, 52, 54

Veterans Administration, *Agent Orange Study Canceled*, Agent
 Orange Review, Oct. 1988 42

Veterans’ Compensation Amendments of 1990, H.R. 5326, 101st
 Cong. § 304 (Oct. 15, 1990) 40

Bill White & Robert Gandt, *Intrepid: The Epic Story of America’s
 Most Legendary Warship* (2008)..... 23

Marilyn B. Young, *The Vietnam Wars 1945-1990* (1991) 5

Adm. E.R. Zumwalt, Jr., *Report to the Secretary of the Department
 of Veterans Affairs, reprinted in Links Between Agent Orange,
 Herbicides, and Rare Diseases: Hearing Before the Human
 Resources and Intergovernmental Relations Subcomm. of the
 Comm. on Gov’t Operations, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)*..... 7, 9
